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T4 NM - URBAN NEIGHBORHOOD MAINTENANCE

LEGEND

T4 Urban Neighborhood Maintenance (T4-NM) policy 
is characterized by moderate to high density residential 
development. These areas will experience changes over time, but 
should aim to retain the existing character of the neighborhood 
when such changes occur. Shallow setbacks, alley access to lots, 
and high levels of connectivity in street networks and pedestrian 
ways are commonly characteristic in this policy area.

The development plan proposes 4 units on ± 0.14 acres. The 
units all have 2-car garages with access from 11th Ave S. 
Sidewalk connectivity is also proposed along both 11th Ave S 
and Wade Ave.
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LAND USE CONTEXT T3 NE - SUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD EVOLVING
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BULK REGULATIONS ARCHITECTURAL STANDARDS

1.	 All structures shall be oriented towards the street.
2.	 Buildings shall provide a functional entry onto the street/sidewalk network.
3.	 The following design standards shall apply: 

a. Building facades fronting a street shall provide a minimum of one principal 
entrance (doorway) and a minimum of 15% glazing on the street facing 
elevation. Sides of residential units at the ends of blocks and visible from the 
public right-of-way shall have a minimum of 12% glazing.

b. Windows shall be vertically oriented at a ratio of 1.5:1 or greater. Planning staff 
may allow modifications to this standard for dormers, decorative windows, 
clerestory windows, egress windows, storefronts, curtain walls and other 
special conditions.

c. Building facades shall be constructed of brick, brick veneer, stone, cast stone, 
cementitious siding, glass or materials substantially similar in form and 
function, unless otherwise approved on detailed building elevations included 
with the preliminary SP.

d. Porches shall provide a minimum of 5 feet of depth.
e. A raised foundation of 18”-36” is required for all residential structures fronting 

a public street at the level of the primary first floor. Garage entrances shall be 
allowed to be recessed down to match the grade of 11th Ave. So.

4.	 Refuse collection and recycling facilities shall be screened from views from 
the public way through the combined use of fences, walls and landscaping in 
accordance with Metro Code standards.

5.	 Height shall be measured from the average elevation (4 most exterior corners) to 
the midpoint of the primary roof pitch or to the top of the parapet for a flat roof.

ACCESS & PARKING

6.	 A minimum of 2 spaces per residential unit shall be provided.

LANDSCAPE STANDARDS

7.	 Landscaping and tree density requirements per Metro Zoning Ordinance. A 
complete Landscape Plan will be submitted with the Final SP application.

THE FOLLOWING USES SHALL BE PROHIBITED

Short Term rental property (STRP), as defined by Metro Ordinance (both owner-
occupied and not owner-occupied) shall be prohibited.

SITE PLAN

FALLBACK ZONING: RM40-A

Uses 4 Residential Units

FAR/Density 4 Residential Units

Maximum Building 
Coverage 0.60

General Maximum 
Building Height 2

3 stories in 42’ height
(Height shall be measured from the average 

elevation (4 most exterior corners) at the finished 
grade to the midpoint of the primary roof pitch or 

to the top of the parapet for a flat roof.)

Front Setback 20’

Side Setback 5’

Rear Setback 20’

Parking 
Requirements

A minimum of 2 spaces per residential unit 
shall be provided

Glazing1 15% min. glazing on all facades facing a 
public street

Raised 
Foundations

18 in. min. to 36 in. max.; Garage entrances 
shall be allowed to be recessed down to 

match the grade of 11th Ave. So.
1 Minimum glazing requirements shall be required on building facades facing public 

streets. Glazing calculations shall be measured from floor to floor.
2 A basement floor level is not to be counted as a story if it meets the building code 

definition for a basement in accordance with the average grade plane calculation.

REFER TO PAGE 4
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ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS + NOTES
 Site Plan Notes:

1.	 The purpose of this preliminary SP is to permit the 
development of a total of 4 multi-family residential 
units.

2.	 If a development standard, not including permitted 
uses, is absent from the SP plan and/or Council 
approval, the property shall be subject to the standards, 
regulations and requirements of the fallback zoning 
districts as of the date of the applicable request or 
application. The plan shall be subject to RM40-A 
fallback zoning.

3.	 Minor modifications to the preliminary SP plan may 
be approved by the Planning Commission or Planning 
Department staff based upon final architectural, 
engineering, or site design and actual site conditions. 
All modifications shall be consistent with the principles 
and further the objectives of the approved plan. Major 
modifications shall not be permitted, except through 
an ordinance approved by the Metro Council that 
increase the permitted density or floor area, add uses 
not otherwise permitted, eliminate specific conditions 
or requirements contained in the plan as adopted 
through this enacting ordinance.

 FEMA Note:

4.	 No portion of this property  lies in a flood zone area 
as designated in the Federal Emergency Management 
Agency Flood Insurance Rate Map Panel Number 
47037C0243H, effective April 05, 2017.

 NDOT Notes:

5.	 The final site plan/building permit site plan shall depict 
any required public sidewalks, any required grass strip 
or frontage zone and the location of all existing and 
proposed vertical obstructions within any required 
sidewalk and grass strip or frontage zone. Prior to 
the issuance of use and occupancy permits, existing 
vertical obstructions shall be relocated outside of 
any required sidewalk. Vertical obstructions are only 
permitted within any required grass strip or frontage 
zone.

6.	 Any required right-of-way within the project site that is 
identified as necessary to meet the adopted Major and 
Collector Street Plan (MCSP) will be dedicated.

7.	 The developer’s final construction drawings shall 
comply with the design regulations established by the 

Department of Public Works, in effect at the time of the 
approval of the preliminary development plan or final 
development plan or building permit, as applicable. 
Final design may vary based on field conditions.

8.	 All construction within the right of way shall comply 
with ADA and Metro Public Works Standard and 
Specifications.

9.	 There shall be no vertical obstructions (signs, 
power poles, fire hydrants, etc.) within the proposed 
sidewalks. Where feasible, vertical obstructions shall 
be relocated out of the proposed sidewalks, where 
applicable.

10.	If sidewalks are required then they should be shown on 
the plans per MCSP and MPW standards and specs.

11.	Submit copy of ROW dedications prior to bldg. permit 
sign off.

12.	Development is to require a private hauler for waste/
recycle disposal.

13.	All driveways within the site shall be at least 25 feet 
apart. Shared driveways may be required to meet the 
25-foot separation.

 Fire Marshal Notes:

14.	No part of any building shall be more than 500ft. from 
a fire hydrant via a hard surface road.  Metro Ordinance 
095-1541 Sec. 1568.020 B

15.	All fire department access roads shall be 20 feet 
minimum width and shall have an unobstructed 
vertical clearance of 13.5 feet.

16.	All dead-end roads over 150 ft. in length require a 
turnaround, this includes temporary turnarounds.

17.	A fire hydrant shall be provided within 100 ft. of any 
fire department connection, if applicable.

18.	Fire hydrants shall be in-service before any combustible 
material is brought on site.

 NES Notes:

19.	Where feasible, this development will be served with 
underground power and pad-mounted transformers.

20.	New facilities will not be allowed to sit in or to pass 
through retention areas, including rain gardens, 
bioretention areas, bioswales, and the like. This 
includes primary duct between pad-mounted 
transformers equipment, as well as service duct to a 
meter.

 Stormwater Notes:

21.	Any excavation, fill, or disturbance of the existing 
ground elevation must be done in accordance with 
Stormwater Management Ordinance No. 78-840 and 
approved by the Metropolitan Department of Water 
Services.

22.	Metro Water Services shall be provided sufficient 
and unencumbered ingress and egress at all times 
in order to maintain, repair, replace, and inspect any 
stormwater facilities within the property.

23.	Size driveway culverts per the design criteria set 
forth by the Metro Stormwater Management Manual. 
(Minimum driveway culvert in Metro ROW is 15” RCP.)

24.	Project intent is to be redeveloped per the requirements 
of Volume 5 (LID) of the Stormwater Manual. Detention 
will be provided or post developed runoff will be less 
than predeveloped runoff due to LID implementation.

25.	Drawing is for illustration purposes to indicate the 
basic premise of the development, as it pertains to 
Stormwater approval/ comments only. The final lot 
count and details of the plan shall be governed by the 
appropriate stormwater regulations at the time of final 
application.

 Traffic Recommendations:

26.	All internal and external driveway connections 
should be designed such that the departure sight 
triangles, as specified by AASHTO, will be clear of all 
sight obstrutctions, including landscaping, existing 
vegetation, monuments signs/walls, fences, etc.

27.	Final design of internal roadways and parking should 
meet all NDOT standards and the latest version of “A 
Policy of Geometric Design of Highways and Streets” 
published by AASHTO. Any parking lots and street 
associated with the development should ensure that 
passenger cars and emergency vehicles are capable of 
making all turning movements. Internal intersections 
should be two-way controlled unless all-way stop 
control warrants are met.

 Federal Compliance:

28.	All public improvements within the boundaries of 
this plan will comply with the requirements of the 
Americans with Disabilities Act.
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PLEASE NOTE:
DESIGNER ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR ANY HOME
CONSTRUCTED FROM THIS PLAN.
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PURCHASER OF
THIS PLAN TO PERFORM THE FOLLOWING BEFORE
BEGINNING ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION.

1. BUILDER OR CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS & ALL SQUARE FOOTAGE PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

2. BUILDER OR CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY
COMPLIANCE WITH ALL LOCAL BUILDING CODES
IN THE AREA WHERE THE HOME IS TO BE
CONSTRUCTED.

3. DESIGNER ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING ASPECTS.

CAUTION MUST BE EXERCISED IN MAKING ANY
CHANGES IN THIS PLAN.
ONLY QUALIFIED DESIGNERS, ARCHITECTS,
CONTRACTORS, OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
SHOULD ATTEMPT MODIFICATIONS, AS EVEN
MINOR CHANGES IN ONE AREA OF THE HOUSE
COULD LEAD TO MAJOR PROBLEMS IN ANOTHER
AREA.

LYNN WHITE + ASSOCIATES IS NOT A LICENSED
ARCHITECT.
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1027 WADE AVE | site plan
NASHVILLE, TN | NOVEMBER 2025

SITE DATA

SITE ACREAGE		  0.14 AC
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LAYOUT PLAN

SITE LAYOUT KEYNOTES
CODE DESCRIPTION DET #/SHT #

ASPHALT PAVEMENT - LIGHT DUTY

ASPHALT PAVEMENT - HEAVY DUTY

ASPHALT PAVEMENT - OVERLAY

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

CONCRETE POST CURB

CONCRETE EXTRUDED CURB

CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

CONCRETE SIDEWALK WITH TURN DOWN CURB

CONCRETE SIDEWALK AT CURB & GUTTER

SIDEWALK JOINTS

CONCRETE STAIRS WITH HANDRAIL

CONCRETE STAIRS WITH HANDRAIL/GUARDRAIL

ELEVATED WALK
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ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE
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ACCESSIBLE WINGED CURB RAMP

TACTILE WARNING SURFACE

CONCRETE WHEELSTOP
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RAMP WITH HANDRAIL/GUARDRAIL

BOLLARD

UTILITY PAD

CONCRETE DUMPSTER PAD

DRIVEWAY RAMP (METRO STND.)

DIRECTIONAL ARROWS

PEDESTRIAN CROSSWALK

CHAIN LINK FENCE (SPECIFY HEIGHT)

WOODEN SCREEN FENCE (SPECIFY HEIGHT)

GUARDRAIL

GUARDRAIL WITH HANDRAIL

CONCRETE RETAINING WALL

SEGMENTAL RETAINING WALL

PAINTED STOP BAR (SPECIFY WIDTH)

S1A

S1B

S1C

S2

S3A

S3B

S3C

S4A

S4B

S4C

S5

S6A

S6B

S7

S8

S9

S10A

S10B

S11

S12

S13A

S13B

S14

S15

S16

S17

S18

S19

S20A

S20B

S21A

S21B

S22A

S22B

S23

LEGEND

BUILDING

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

PAVEMENT OVERLAY

LIGHT DUTY PAVEMENT

CONCRETE CURB

CENTERLINE

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

ACCESSIBLE RAMP

TACTILE WARNING

UP DN

A P

0' 5' 10' 20' 30'
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NDOT NOTES:

1. FINAL CONSTRUCTIONS PLANS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE DESIGN REGULATIONS ESTABLISHED BY NDOT.

2. ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH NDOT SUBDIVISION STREET DESIGN STANDARDS.

3. PER NDOT SUBDIVISION STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS, THERE SHALL BE NO PUBLIC ROAD CROSS SECTIONS
CONSTRUCTED OVER SINKHOLE (KARST FEATURES).

TRAFFIC IMPROVEMENT:

1. PROVIDE SIDEWALK PER MSCP.

2. AS PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, ALL INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL DRIVEWAY CONNECTIONS SHOULD
BE DESIGNED SUCH THAT THE DEPARTURE SIGHT TRIANGLES, AS SPECIFIED BY AASHTO WILL BE CLEAR OF ALL
SIGHT OBSTRUCTIONS, INCLUDING LANDSCAPING, EXISTING VEGETATION, MONUMENT SIGNS/WALL, FENCE, ETC.

3. PARKING DEVELOPED PER CODE.

SITE DATA
· SP NAME: 1027 WADE AVE
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 17
· COUNCIL MEMBER: TERRY VO

OWNER (PARCEL 10509026600): JAMES PIERCE
ADDRESS: 1027 WADE AVE

NASHVILLE, TN 37203

CLIENT: PIERCE DEVELOPMENT GROUP
ADDRESS 1900 BELMONT BLVD

NASHVILLE, TN 37212
PHONE: 615.691.3916

CONTACT: JIMMY PIERCE
CONTACT EMAIL: PIERCEDEVELOPMENTGROUP@GMAIL.COM

PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE: CATALYST DESIGN GROUP
       ADDRESS: 5100 TENNESSEE AVENUE

NASHVILLE, TN 37209
PHONE: 615.622.7200
       CONTACT: JEFFREY D. HEINZE
       CONTACT EMAIL: jheinze@catalyst-dg.com

DEVELOPMENT SITE DATA
PARCEL ID.:  10509026600
SITE ADDRESS: 1027 WADE AVE

 NASHVILLE, TN 37203

SITE ACREAGE: 0.14 AC.

SETBACKS:
FRONT: 20'
SIDE: 5'
REAR: 20'

ATTACHED COTTAGE RESIDENCES: 4 UNITS

EXISTING ZONING: R8
OVERLAY ZONING: OV-UZO
CCM POLICY: T4 NM (URBAN NEIGHBORHOOD MAINTENANCE)
PROPOSED ZONING: SP
EXISTING LAND USE: SINGLE FAMILY

PARKING TO BE PROVIDED PER METRO  CODE REQUIREMENTS.
PARKING REQUIRED:

SINGLE FAMILY: 4  LOTS X 2 SPACES
(2 SPACES PER LOT) 8 SPACES REQUIRED

TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED: 8 SPACES REQUIRED

PARKING PROVIDED:
SINGLE FAMILY GARAGE SPACES: 8 SPACES
TOTAL PARKING: 8 SPACES

FEMA PANEL:
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY DOES NOT LIE WITHIN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD ZONE ACCORDING TO
COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 47037C0243H, 4/4/2017, COMMUNITY NAME: METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE DAVIDSON COUNTY.

SITE PLAN NOTES:
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS PRELIMINARY SP IS TO PERMIT THE DEVELOPMENT OF 4 MAULTIFAMILY

RESIDENTIAL UNITS.
2. IF A DEVELOPMENT STANDARD, NOT INCLUDING PERMITTED USES, IS ABSENT FROM THE SP PLAN

AND/OR COUNCIL APPROVAL, THE PROPERTY SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE STANDARDS, REGULATIONS
AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE FALLBACK ZONING DISTRICT RM40-A AS OF THE DATE OF THE
APPLICABLE REQUEST OR APPLICATION.

3. MINOR MODIFICATIONS TO THE PRELIMINARY SP PLAN MAY BE APPROVED BY THE PLANNING
COMMISSION OR PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF BASED UPON FINAL ARCHITECTURAL,
ENGINEERING, OR SITE DESIGN AND ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS. ALL MODIFICATIONS SHALL BE
CONSISTENT WITH THE PRINCIPLES AND FURTHER THE OBJECTIVES OF THE APPROVED PLAN. MAJOR
MODIFICATIONS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED, EXCEPT THROUGH AN ORDINANCE APPROVED BY THE
METRO COUNCIL THAT INCREASE THE PERMITTED DENSITY OR FLOOR AREA, ADD USES NOT
OTHERWISE PERMITTED, ELIMINATE SPECIFIC CONDITIONS OR REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED IN THE
PLAN AS ADOPTED THROUGH THIS ENACTING ORDINANCE.
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